Asterisks identify these cases in the tables. 

SYMBOLS USED IN TABLES

No cases occurred within category  
Rate is considered statistically unreliable * 

Database management was conducted using Microsoft Access. Data analysis was 

performed using SAS software. 

RESULTS

One hundred nineteen (119) of Michigan’s 127 acute care hospitals submitted medical 

records to MSU. Six hospitals submitted no records but reported that they had no work-

related amputation cases in 2008. One small rural hospital was unable to provide records 

due to technical issues and one mid-sized suburban hospital provided a computer printout

[...]

Table 2 illustrates the number of cases ascertained by the two data sources and the results 

of the matching process. The workers' compensation database contained 233 accepted 

lost work time claims from Michigan residents with amputations. Two hundred twenty 

five (225) were paid for lost work time.  For the remaining eight cases the amputation 

was not contested as being work-related but there was no indication that the individuals 

were paid for lost work time. Some of the 225 individuals paid for lost work time may 

not have been out of work seven consecutive days. As described previously (page 2), 

workers are eligible for wage replacement if they sustain "specific losses," such as the 

loss of a phalanx. 

One hundred fifty six (156) of the 233 workers’ compensation claims (67%) matched an 

amputation case identified from medical record review. For 77 cases, hospitals/EDs did 

not submit a medical record of an amputation (first row of Table 2). One hundred twenty 

five (125) of the 528 hospital-record-based amputation cases (24%) matched workers’ 

compensation claims records for which the type of injury listed in the claims data was 

something other than an amputation (e.g., crush, fracture, laceration). In one case, the

[...]

of occurrence was unavailable in medical records. 

FIGURE 5 
Work-related amputations 

by time of incident 
Michigan residents, 2008 

Time of incident was unknown for 224 cases. 
Data Source: Michigan hospital/ED medical records 

Referrals to MIOSHA 

One hundred fourteen (114) of the 532 work-related amputations for which there was a 

hospital/ED medical record met the MIOSHA referral criteria.  Most of these cases 

(N=109) involved one amputation per worksite. However, at one worksite, three separate 

amputation incidents occurred and at another worksite, two separate incidents occurred.